

## Opalustre™ Enamel Micro-AbrasionSlurry EN

**Product Description**
Opalustre is a chemical and mechanical abrasion slurry containing 6.6% hydrochloric acid and silicon carbide micro particles that can be rinsed off with water. For all instructions, carefully read and understand all described, SADS information prior to use.

### Delivery Forms)

- 1.2 ml syringe
- Delivery tip
- White Mac™ Tip
- OpalCups™
- Bristle
- Ersterhandling

**Use**
1) Apply Opalustre layer over the area to be treated.
2) Using an OpalCups Bristle at a slow RPM (approximately 500 RPM), apply intermittent medium to heavy pressure for approximately 60 seconds per application.
3) Remove the paste with suction then rinse, evaluate and repeat. (2.2mm has been removed, and repeat as necessary.

**Cleanup**
1) After final rinse, remove rubber dam, or OpalDam/ OpalDam Green, thoroughly.

**Contraindications**
• Do not use on severe fluorosis.
• Do not use on thin enamel.
• For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the patient consult their physician.

**Warnings and Precautions**
• Because of the hydrochloric acid, metuliculous isolation is extremely important when using this product.
• Avoid contact with soft tissue. If product comes in contact with soft tissue, immediately rinse area thoroughly with water.
• Patient, clinician, and assistant must wear protective eyewear.

• Use only recommended tips.
• Keep away from heat and direct sunlight.
• If rubber dam is not used, follow instructions for OpalDam application.
• If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly and have the patient consult their physician.

**Stepwise Instructions**
**Preparation**
1) It is recommended to take initial photographs for reference.
2) Using rubber dam and clamps, or following instructions for OpalDam/OpalDam Green application, isolate tooth or teeth to be treated along with one tooth adjacent on each side.
3) Remove Luer lock cap from Opalustre syringe and securely attach White Mac™ tip.
4) Verify flow prior to applying intraoral. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check.

**Process**
1) Apply Opalustre layer over the area to be treated.
2) Using an OpalCups Bristle at a slow RPM (approximately 500 RPM), apply intermittent medium to heavy pressure for approximately 60 seconds per application.
3) Remove the paste with suction then rinse, evaluate and repeat. (2.2mm has been removed, and repeat as necessary.

**Cleanup**
1) After final rinse, remove rubber dam, or OpalDam/ OpalDam Green, thoroughly.
2) Use the OpalCups Finishing for surface polishing. A fluoride treatment is also recommended.
3) Take final photos for reference.

**Use**
1) For post-operative sensitivity, potassium nitrate or fluoride varnish products for 30 minutes to 8 hours per day are recommended. Areas of deep hypoplasia and erosion should be observed with respect to treatment and may require esthetic bonding restorations. We recommend whitening products to be used prior to Opalustre treatments as this procedure can compromise the aesthetic appearance. If used, wait 7-10 days before any esthetic bonding restorations are placed.

**Storage and Disposal**
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.

**Miscellaneous Information**
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority:
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Liquido di micro-abrasione smaltato IT

**Descrizione del prodotto**
Opalustre è un abrasivo chimico e meccanico in pasta contenente il 6,6% di acido cloridrico e micro particelle di carbonio di silicio che possono essere riscioquate con acqua.

Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le informazioni sulla SDS prima dell'uso.

### Modalità di erogazione

- Siringa da 1,2 ml
- Puntale di erogazione
- Puntale Bianca Mac™
- OpalCups™
- Setola
- Rifinitura

**Composizione**
• Acido cloridrico
• Micro particelle di carbonio di silicio

**Indicazioni per l'uso/Scopo previsto**
Per la rimozione di imperfezioni superficiali (<0,2 mm di profondità), incluso leve discolorazione da fluorosi.

**Controindicazioni**
• Non usare su fluorosi severa.
• Non utilizzare su smalto sottile.

• Per pazienti con problemi di allergia, consultare il documento sugli allergeni del prodotto disponibile su www.ultradent.com. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua tiepida e chiedere al paziente di consultare il proprio medico.

### Avvertenze e precauzioni

• A causa dell'acido cloridrico, l'isolamento meticoloso ed estremamente importante quando si utilizza questo prodotto.
• Evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli. Se i prodotti vengono a contatto con i tessuti molli, sciacquare immediatamente abbondantemente con acqua.
• Il paziente, il medico e l'assistente devono indossare occhiali protettivi.
• Utilizzare solo suggerimenti consigliati.

• Tenere costante la temperatura di lavoro diretta. Se la diga di gomma non viene utilizzata, seguire le istruzioni per l'applicazione OpalDam.
• Se si osserva una reazione allergica, sciacquare abbondantemente l'area esposta e chiedere al paziente di consultare il proprio medico.

**Trattamento**
Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un utilizzo e l'altro e utilizzare una guaina protettiva monouso. Se non è possibile, sciacquare la siringa deve essere trattata come monouso.

**Conservazione e smaltimento**
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le regole, le linee guida e i regolamenti locali.

**Informazioni varie**
Reportare qualsiasi serio incidente grave al fabbricante e all'autorità competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Produkt til emaljemi kroabrasion DA

**Produktbeskrivelse**
Opalustre er en kemisk og mekanisk sammensætning, der indeholder 6,6 % saltsyre og siliciumkarbidmikropartikler, som kan skylles væk med vand. For alle de beskrevne produkter skal du læse og forstå alle instruktioner og SDS-oplysninger omhyggeligt før brug.

### Leveringsformular(er)

- 1,2 ml sprøjte
- LeveringsMAC™
- OpalCups™
- Børst
- Ersterbehandling

### Sammensætning

- Saltsyre
- Mikropartikel af siliciumkarbid

**Indikatorer for brug/tilslaget formål**
Til fjernelse af overfladiske (<0,2 mm dybde) ufuldkomheder, inklusive mild mælkesyring fra fluorose.

**Kontraindikationer**
• Må ikke anvendes ved svær fluorose.
• Brug ikke på tynd emalje.

• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblem, henvis til produktallergendokument, som findes på www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en allergisk reaktion, skyl det eksponerede område grundigt med vand, og lad patienten konsultere deres læge.

**Advarsler og forholdsregler**
• På grund af saltsyren er omhyggelig isolering ekstremt vigtig ved brug af dette produkt.
• Undgå kontakt med blødt væv. Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med blødt væv, skal området straks skylles grundigt med vand.
• Patient, kliniker og assistent skal bære beskyttelsesbrille.
• Der må kun anvendes anbefalede spidser.

• Holdes væk fra varme og direkte sollys.
• Hvis der ikke bruges gummiaskermning, skal den følge instruktionerne for anvendelse af OpalDam.
• Hvis der observeres en allergisk reaktion, skal det eksponerede område skylles grundigt, og lad patienten konsultere deres læge.

**Trinvise instruktioner**
**Forberedelse**
1) Det anbefales at tage indledende fotografier til referens.
2) Brug gummiaskermning og klemmer eller fjern instruktionskort for OpalDam/OpalDam Green til at isolere det område, der skal behandles sammen med den tilstødende tand på hver side.
3) Fjern Luer-Åbnehatten fra Opalustre-sprøjten, og fastgør hvid Mac-spætsen sikret.

**Brug**
1) Påfør Opalustre-laget på det område, der skal behandles.
2) Brug en OpalCups-barste ved et lav drejningsantal (ca. 500 omdrejninger pr. minut), og påfør skiftevis medium til tungt tryk i ca. 60 sekunder pr. påføring.
3) Fjern sammensætningen med sug, skyl derefter, vurder om mindre end 0,2 mm er blevet fjernet, og gentag om nødvendigt.

**Rengøring**
1) Efter endelig skylning skal gummiaskermningen eller OpalDam/OpalDam Green fjernes. Skyl grundigt.
2) Brug OpalCups Finishing til overfladepolering. Der anbefales også at bruge et fluoridbeholdningsmiddel.
3) Tag endelige fotos til referens.

**BEHÆNDIGELSE**
Ved post-operative følsomhed anbefales kalciumnitrat eller fluoridkroprodukter i 30 minutter til 8 timer per dag. Om nødvendigt kan fluoridbeholdningsmidlet anvendes i et stykke tid efter behandlingen og nogle plætter reagerer muligvis ikke på behandlingen og kan kræve æstetiske restaureringer.
Ved dybde bløddannelse og erosion anbefales brug for Opalustre-behandling, da denne procedure undkender kun undgå. Hvis der bruges blødningsprodukt, skal det bruges i 30 minutter, inden der er færdiges æstetiske/fluorid restaureringer.

**Behandling**
For at undgå kryskontaminering, skal sprøjten tørres med et midleffektivt desinfektionsmiddel mellem brug og når der skal bruges et barrieremateriel til engangsbrug. Hvis der ikke anvendes et barrieremateriel, skal sprøjten behandles som engangsbrug.

**Opbevaring og bortskaffelse**
Aflad skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.

**Diverse oplysninger**
Reportér enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Микроабразия на эмаль BG

**Описание на продукта**
Opalustre е химична и механична абразивна смес, съдържаща 6,6% хлороводородна киселина и микроцистични силициев карбид, които могат да се измиват с вода.
За всички описани продукти внимателно прочетете и разберете всички инструкции и MSDS преди употреба.

**Форма(и) на доставка**
• 1,2 ml спринчюва
• Бял Mac™ спринчюва
• Свещ за доставка
• Бял Mac™ наконечник
• OpalCups™

**Състав**
• Механични силициев карбид
• Хлороводородна киселина

**Композиция**
• Механични силициев карбид
• Хлороводородна киселина

**Показания за употреба / Предназначение**
За отстраняване на повърхностни (<0,2 mm дълбочина) дефекти, включително лека промяна в цвета от флуороза.

**Противопоказания**
• Не използвайте при тежка флуороза.
• Не използвайте върху тънък емал.

• За пациенти или производители с алергични вливе, документ за алергии на продукт, наличен на www.ultradent.com. Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете изложена зона обилно с вода и уведомете пациента да се консултира със своя лекар.

**Предупредения и предпазни мерки**
• Поради силната киселина, внимателна изолация е изключително важна при използване на този продукт.
• Избягвайте контакт с мекта тъкан. Ако produktiveto влезе в контакт с мекта тъкан, незабавно изплакнете обилно зона с вода.

• Пациент, клиник и асистент му трябва да носят защитни очила.
• Използвайте само препоръчваните накрайници.
• Плазете от топлина и пряка слънчева светлина.
• Ако не се използва гумена защита, следвайте инструкциите за приложението на OpalDam.

• Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете съответно изложена зона и пациентът се консултира със своя лекар.

**Потевни инструкции**
**Подготовка**
1) Препоръчва се да се направят първоначални

## Opalustre™ Zahnschmelz Mikro-Abrasionspaste DE

**Produktbeschreibung**
Opalustre ist eine chemische und mechanische Abrasionspaste, die 6,6% Salzsäure und Siliciumkarbid-Mikropartikel enthält in einer wasserlöslichen Paste. Alle Anweisungen und SDS-Informationen für die beschriebenen Produkte vor Verwendung dieser Produkte sorgfältig lesen und verstehen.

**Lieferformen**
• 1,2 ml Spitze
• Weichhaarbürstchen
• White Mac™-Spitze
• OpalCups Bristle
• OpalCups Finishing

**Zusammensetzung**
• Salzsäure
• Siliciumkarbid-Mikropartikel

**Gebrauchsweg / Verwendungszweck**
Zum Entfernen von oberflächlichen Zahnschmelzdefekten (<0,2 mm tief), einschließlich leichter Verfärbungen durch Fluorose.

**Kontraindikationen**
• Nicht bei schwerer Fluorose anwenden.
• Nicht bei dünnem Zahnschmelz anwenden.
• Informationen zu Patienten oder Anwendern mit Allergien finden Sie im Allergendokument unter www.ultradent.com. Wenn eine allergische Reaktion beobachtet wird, spülen Sie den exponierten Bereich gründlich mit Wasser aus und lassen Sie den Patienten 7-10 Tage ruhen, bevor Sie die Verwendung von Weichwachs in Berührung kommen, spülen Sie den Bereich sofort gründlich mit Wasser aus und lassen Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser aus.

**Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen**
• Aufgrund der Salzsäure ist eine sorgfältige Isolierung bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts äußerst wichtig.
• Kontakt mit Weichgewebe vermeiden. Wenn Produkte mit Weichgewebe in Berührung kommen, spülen Sie den Bereich sofort gründlich mit Wasser aus.
• Lassen Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser aus.

**Verarbeitung**
Die Spitze vor jeder Benutzung mit einem Desinfektionsmittel mittlerer Konzentration abwischen und eine Einweg-Barriere-Schutzhülle verwenden, um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden. Wenn keine Barriere-Schutzhülle vorhanden ist, sollte die Spitze als Einweg-Spritze behandelt werden.

**Lagerung und Entsorgung**
Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen entsorgen.

**Sonstige Angaben**
Meldungswegende Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

**Preparation**
1) It is recommended to take photographs in initial as reference.
2) Using dental dam and clamps, or following instructions for OpalDam/OpalDam Green to isolate the area to be treated along with one tooth adjacent on each side.
3) Remove Luer lock cap from Opalustre syringe and securely attach White Mac™ tip.
4) Verify flow prior to applying intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-check.

**Process**
1) Apply Opalustre layer over the area to be treated.
2) Using an OpalCups Bristle at a slow RPM (approximately 500 RPM), apply intermittent medium to heavy pressure for approximately 60 seconds per application.
3) Remove the paste with suction then rinse, evaluate and repeat. (2.2mm has been removed, and repeat as necessary.

**Cleanup**
1) After final rinse, remove rubber dam, or OpalDam/ OpalDam Green, thoroughly.
2) Use the OpalCups Finishing for surface polishing. A fluoride treatment is also recommended.
3) Take final photos for reference.

**Use**
1) For post-operative sensitivity, potassium nitrate or fluoride varnish products for 30 minutes to 8 hours per day are recommended. Areas of deep hypoplasia and erosion should be observed with respect to treatment and may require esthetic bonding restorations. We recommend whitening products to be used prior to Opalustre treatments as this procedure can compromise the aesthetic appearance. If used, wait 7-10 days before any esthetic bonding restorations are placed.

**Storage and Disposal**
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.

**Miscellaneous Information**
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority:
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Suspensión para la micro-abrasión del esmalte ES

**Descripción del producto**
Opalustre es una suspensión de abrasión química y mecánica que contiene ácido clorhídrico al 6,6 % y micropartículas de carbono de silicio que se pueden enjuagar con agua.

Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la información de la SDS antes de usar el producto.

**Forma de administración**
• Jeringa de 1,2 ml
• Punta de administración
• Punta Mac™ Blanca
• OpalCups™
• Cepillo
• Acabamento

**Composición**
• Acido clorhidrico
• Microparticulas de carbono de silicio

**Indicaciones de uso/Fin previsto**
Para la eliminación de imperfecciones superficiales (<0,2 mm de profundidad), incluida decoloración leve por fluorosis.

**Contraindicaciones**
• No usar en fluorosis severa.
• No utilizar en esmalte fino.
• Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergia, consulte el documento de alérgenos del producto disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta con agua y haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

**Advertencias y precauciones**
• Debido al ácido clorhídrico, un aislamiento meticoloso es extremadamente importante cuando se usa este producto.
• Evitar el contacto con tejidos blandos. Si los productos entran en contacto con el tejido blando, enjuague inmediatamente el área con abundante agua.

• El paciente, el médico y el asistente deben usar gafas protectoras.
• Utilice solo las puntas recomendadas.
• Mantener alejado del calor y la luz solar directa.
• Si no se usa el dique de goma, siga las instrucciones para la aplicación OpalDam.

• Si se observa una reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta y haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

**Procesamiento**
Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre usos, y use una guaina protectora entre usos. Si no se utiliza una barrera, la jeringa debe tratarse como de un solo uso.

**Almacenamiento y eliminación**
Desheche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y regulaciones locales.

**Información variada**
Reporte cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

**Instrucciones passo a passo**
1) Recomenda-se tomar fotografias iniciais como referência.
2) Usando diques de goma y pinzas, o siguiendo las instrucciones para OpalDam/OpalDam Green para aislar el área a ser tratada junto con un diente adyacente a cada lado.
3) Retire el capuchón Luer lock de la siringa Opalustre y asegure firmemente la punta Mac Blanca.

4) Verifique el flujo antes de aplicarlo intrabucalmente. Si se encuentra resistencia, reemplace la punta y vuelva a verificar.
**Uso**
1) Aplique una capa de Opalustre sobre el área a tratar.
2) Utilice un cepillo de cerdas OpalCups pulido (aproximadamente 500 RPM), aplique presión intermitente de media a fuerte durante 60 segundos por aplicación.
3) Elimine la pasta con succión y luego enjuague, evalúe si se ha eliminado menos de 0,2 mm y repita según sea necesario.

**Limpeza**
1) Después del enjuague final, retire el dique de goma o el OpalDam / OpalDam Verde.
2) Utilice un cepillo de cerdas OpalCups pulido la superficie. También se recomienda un tratamiento con fluor.

3) Tome las fotos finales como referencia.
**NOTA:** Para la sensibilidad post-intervención, se recomiendan productos de barniz de nitrato de potasio o fluoruro durante 30 minutos a 8 horas por día. Las áreas de hipoplasia y erosión deben observarse con respecto a su tratamiento y pueden requerir restauraciones estéticas. Recomendamos usar productos de blanqueamiento antes de la jeringa Opalustre, ya que este procedimiento a veces se puede evitar. Si se utilizan productos de blanqueamiento, espere como mínimo 7 a 10 días antes de colgar cualquier restauración estética y adhesiva.

**Conservación y eliminación**
Desheche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y regulaciones locales.

**Información variada**
Reporte cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Hienojakoinen hankaustahna emallille FI

**Tuotekuvaus**
Opalustre on kemiallinen ja mekaaninen hankaustahna, joka koostuu 6,6 prosentista salisyyttihappoa ja piikarbidimikropartikkeista. Tehnän voidaan huuhdella pois vedellä.
Kaikki oheiset tuotteet, joita käytetään yhdessä tuotteellisesti ja saastaa ne ennen käyttämistä tuoteiden jälkeen.

**Annosteluohje (muodot)**
• 1,2 ml:n sprøjte
• Hvit Mac™-spids
• OpalCups™-børst
• OpalCups™-hår

**Koostumus**
• Salisyyttihappo
• Piikarbidimikropartikkelit

**Käyttöohjeet/-tarkoitukset**
Käytetään (<0,2 mm syvyisten) värjäytymien poistoon, sopii myös lieviin fluorovaurioitumisjärjmiin.

**Vaist-aiheet**
• Älä käytä vakavissa fluorovaurioissa.
• Älä käytä ohuella emallilla.
• Potilaille tai käyttäjille, joilla on allergioita, katso tuoteallergendokumentti, joka on saatavilla osoitteessa www.ultradent.com. Jos havaitaan allergia reaktio, huuhdella altistunut alue huolellisesti ja pyydä potilasta ottamaan yhteyttä lääkärin.

**Varoitukset ja varoittimet**
• Suojakalvon avulla huolellinen eristäminen on erittäin tärkeää tällä tuotteella käytettäessä.
• Käytä kosketusta vähennyksellään kanssa. Jos tuotetta joutuu pölyämykselliseksi, huuhdella alue huolellisesti vedellä.
• Huuhtaa, laakään ja austustaan on käytettävä suojatietoa.

• Käytä ainstaan suojatietoa kärtä.
• Suojaa lämmöltä ja suoralta auringonvalolta.
• Jos ei käytetä koverdamintä, huuhdella OpalDam-tuotteella käyttöjohdinta.
• Allergiset reaktiot: Jos havaitaan allergia reaktio, huuhdella alue huolellisesti ja pyydä potilasta ottamaan yhteyttä lääkärin.

**Säilytys ja hävitys**
Hävittä jätet paljallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.

**Lisätiedot**
Reporta kaikki vakavat vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

## Opalustre™ Emajlirani mikro-abrazijski kalem HR

**Opis proizvoda**
Opalustre je supstancija kemijska i mehanika abrazivna koja sadrži 6,6% hlorovodonične kiseline i mikročestice silicijevog karbida koje se mogu ispirati vodom. Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i podatke sa sigurnosno-tehničkog lista (STL) prije upotrebe.

**Oblici isporuke**
• 1,2 ml spric
• Vrh za dostavu
• Bijeli Mac™ vrh
• OpalCups™
• Četkica
• Dorada

**Sastav**
• Klorovodonična kiselina
• Mikročestice silicijevog karbida

**Indikacije za upotrebu/namjenu svrhu**
Za uklanjanje površnih (<0,2 mm dubine) nezavršenosti, uključujući blagu promjenu boje fluorozne.

**Kontraindikacije**
• Ne koristiti kod teške fluoroze.
• Ne koristite na tankoj kalnici.
• Pacijente ili korisnike koji imaju probleme s alergijom potražite dokument o alergijama na proizvodu dostupn na www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti alergijska reakcija, isperite područje temeljito ispiranje vodom i bolesnika posavjetujte sa liječnikom.

**Upozorenja i mjere opreza**
• Zbog klorovodonične kiseline, pažljivo izolacija izloženo je važna pri korištenju ovog proizvoda.
• Izbjegavajte kontakt s mekim tkivom. Ako proizvod dođe u dodir s mekim tkivom, područje odmah temeljito ispiranje vodom.
• Pacijent, kliničar i asistent moraju nositi zaštitne naočale.
• Koristite samo preporučene tipove.

• Puzite područje od toplote i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.
• Ako se koristi gumena zaštita, slijedite upute za primjenu OpalDama.

• Ako se primijeti alergijska reakcija, temeljito ispiranje izloženo područje i savjetujte pacijenta sa svojim liječnikom.

**Obrada**
Kako biste izbjegli razliku kontaminaciju, izbrbe strujnicu sa srednjom razinom dezinfekcije između uporabe i koriste jednokratnu zaštitnu foliju. Ako se ne koristi zaštitna rukavica, injekcija treba tretirati kao sredstvo jednokratne upotrebe.

**Čuvanje i zbrinjavanje**
Odobrite odlazak u skladu s lokalnim zakonima, smjernicama i propisima.

**Ostale informacije**
Prijavite proizvod i nadeležnom tijeluu sve ozbiljne informacije.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

**Postupne upute**
**Priprema**
1) Preporučuje se snimanje početnih fotografija

## Opalustre™ Pâte de micro-abrasion amelaire FR

**Description du produit**
Opalustre est une pâte d'abrasion chimique et mécanique contenant de l'acide chlorhydrique à 6,6% et des microparticules de carbone de silicium pouvant être rincées à l'eau.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les instructions et les informations de la FDS avant utilisation.

**Type(s) d'application**
• Siringue de 1,2 ml
• Embout d'application
• Embout White Mac™
• OpalCups™
• Brossette en Poil
• Finition

**Composition**
• Acide hydrochlorique
• Microbrâches microbilles de silicium

**Indications d'utilisation/Utilisation prévue**
Pour l'élimination des imperfections superficielles (<0,2 mm de profondeur), y compris une légère décoloration liée à la fluorose.

**Contre-indications**
• Ne pas utiliser en cas de fluorose grave.
• Ne pas utiliser sur un émail fin.
• Pour les patients ou les utilisateurs souffrant d'allergies, reportez-vous au document sur les allergènes du produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée à l'eau et demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

**Avvertissements et précautions**
• En raison de l'acide chlorhydrique, une isolation méticuleuse est extrêmement importante lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
• Éviter le contact avec les tissus mous. Si les produits entrent en contact avec les tissus mous, rincer immédiatement et abondamment la zone à l'eau.
• Patient, clinicien et docteur doivent porter des lunettes de protection.

• Utiliser exclusivement les embouts recommandés.
• Éviter le contact avec le calor et la lumière directe du soleil.
• Si la dique en caoutchouc n'est pas utilisée, suivre les instructions pour l'application OpalDam.

• Si se observe une réaction allergique, rincer abondamment la zone exposée et demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

**Instructions par étapes**
**Préparation**
1) Il est recommandé de prendre des photographes préalablement au traitement pour référence.
2) Utiliser une gomme et des pinces, ou des microparticules de carbone de silicium pouvant être rincées à l'eau.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les instructions et les informations de la FDS avant utilisation.

**Process**
1) Applique la couche Opalustre sur la zone à traiter.
2) Utiliser la brosette en poil OpalCups à faible vitesse de rotation (environ 500 tours/minute), appliquez une pression moyenne à forte intermittente pendant 60 secondes par application.
3) Retirez la pâte avec suction puis rincez, évaluez si moins de 0,2 mm a été enlevé et recommencez si nécessaire.

**Nettoyage**
1) Après le dernier rinçage, retirez la dique en caoutchouc ou OpalDam/OpalDam Green.
2) Utilisez la coupe OpalCups pour le polissage de surface. Un traitement

## Opalustre™ Zománc mikrotrösztés iszap

### Termék leírás

Az Opalustre egy kényelmős mechanikus kopátanyag, amely 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel tartalmaz, ezek vízzel oldhatók. Minden leírt termék használati elől gondosan olvassa el érte meg az utasításokat és a biztonsági adatait információkat.

### Szállítás formája

- 1,2 ml fekedő
- Szállított hegy – „Fehér Mac™” hegy
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Összetétel

- Szilícium
- Szilícium-karbid mikroszecrék

### Javallatok/Szármakó cél

Felkészítés (0,2 mm mélységű) hiányosságok előállítására, beleértve a nyelvi fluoridok eltávolítását.

### Ellenjavallatok

- Ne használja súlyos érvényes esetén.
- Ne használja vékony zománc.
- Az allergiás problémákú küzdő betegek vagy felhazókú számla olvasása el a termék allergén dokumentumában, amely a [www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el](http://www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el) címen érhető el.

### Figyeztetés és az övintézkedések

- 1) A szív miatt a pontos előkészítés rendkívül fontos a termék használatánál.
- 2) Kerülje az érintkezést a szája szöveteivel. Ha a szilícium-porba szilíciumot érintkezett, azonnal alaposan öblítse le a érintkezett részt.
- 3) Csak a javasolt hegyeket használja.
- 4) Tartva átválthoz és közzelme napfénytől.
- 5) Használjon kávé gumit gátló, akkor tövesse az OpalAm alkalmas átműtővel.
- 6) Ha allergiás reakciók lépnek, alaposan öblítse le a leírt területet, és kérje a kezelőjét, hogy forduljon orvosához.

### Lépcsőzetlen utasítások előkészítés

- 1) Javallatok, hogy készen kezdheti. Helyezkedjen fekvő helyzetbe.
- 2) Gumit gátló és bilincsek, vagy az

## Opalustre™ Emaljas mikroabrazívá suspensziája

### Termék apleks

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós suspenszió, kas szűrő 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Plegzés forma (-as)

- 1,2 ml sörte
- „Fehér Mac™” gals
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Szástvs

- Szilícium
- Szilícium-karbid mikrotrösztés

### Lítésás

Az Opalustre egy kényelmős mechanikus kopátanyag, amely 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel tartalmaz, ezek vízzel oldhatók. Minden leírt termék használati elől gondosan olvassa el érte meg az utasításokat és a biztonsági adatait információkat.

### Ellenjavallatok

- Ne használja súlyos érvényes esetén.
- Ne használja vékony zománc.
- Az allergiás problémákú küzdő betegek vagy felhazókú számla olvasása el a termék allergén dokumentumában, amely a [www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el](http://www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el) címen érhető el.

### Figyeztetés és az övintézkedések

- 1) A szív miatt a pontos előkészítés rendkívül fontos a termék használatánál.
- 2) Kerülje az érintkezést a szája szöveteivel. Ha a szilícium-porba szilíciumot érintkezett, azonnal alaposan öblítse le a érintkezett részt.
- 3) Csak a javasolt hegyeket használja.
- 4) Tartva átválthoz és közzelme napfénytől.
- 5) Használjon kávé gumit gátló, akkor tövesse az OpalAm alkalmas átműtővel.
- 6) Ha allergiás reakciók lépnek, alaposan öblítse le a leírt területet, és kérje a kezelőjét, hogy forduljon orvosához.

### Lépcsőzetlen utasítások előkészítés

- 1) Javallatok, hogy készen kezdheti. Helyezkedjen fekvő helyzetbe.
- 2) Gumit gátló és bilincsek, vagy az

## Opalustre™ Emaljas mikroabrazívá suspensziája

### Termék apleks

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós suspenszió, kas szűrő 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Plegzés forma (-as)

- 1,2 ml sörte
- „Fehér Mac™” gals
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Szástvs

- Szilícium
- Szilícium-karbid mikrotrösztés

### Lítésás

Az Opalustre egy kényelmős mechanikus kopátanyag, amely 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel tartalmaz, ezek vízzel oldhatók. Minden leírt termék használati elől gondosan olvassa el érte meg az utasításokat és a biztonsági adatait információkat.

### Ellenjavallatok

- Ne használja súlyos érvényes esetén.
- Ne használja vékony zománc.
- Az allergiás problémákú küzdő betegek vagy felhazókú számla olvasása el a termék allergén dokumentumában, amely a [www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el](http://www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el) címen érhető el.

### Figyeztetés és az övintézkedések

- 1) A szív miatt a pontos előkészítés rendkívül fontos a termék használatánál.
- 2) Kerülje az érintkezést a szája szöveteivel. Ha a szilícium-porba szilíciumot érintkezett, azonnal alaposan öblítse le a érintkezett részt.
- 3) Csak a javasolt hegyeket használja.
- 4) Tartva átválthoz és közzelme napfénytől.
- 5) Használjon kávé gumit gátló, akkor tövesse az OpalAm alkalmas átműtővel.
- 6) Ha allergiás reakciók lépnek, alaposan öblítse le a leírt területet, és kérje a kezelőjét, hogy forduljon orvoshoz.

## Opalustre™ Emalio mikroabrazíós pasta

### Gaminio aprásymas

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós pasta, kunyóje 6,6% druskos részecskével, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras galma vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Prístaymo forma (-os)

- 1,2 ml sörte
- „Fehér Mac™” angals
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Szástvs

- Druskos részecské
- Szilícium-karbid mikrotrösztés

### Naudojimo indikacijos / numatytoji paskirtis

Pašalinant paviršinius (<0,2 mm gylio) trūkumus, įskaitantis dantų spalvos pakeitimus dėl fluoridacijos.

### Kontraindikacijos

- Nenaudoti esant sunkiai fluorozai.
- Nenaudoti ant plono emalio dantukėliu.
- Pacientams ar vaizdomoms, turintiems alergijos problemų, skaitantys produktų alergijos dokumentaciją.

### Užbaigiamas ir likvidavimas

Atsižvelgiant į aplinkosaugos reikalavimus, produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę.

### Nauseoklos instrukcijos

- 1) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.
- 2) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.

## Opalustre™ Emalio mikroabrazíós pasta

### Gaminio aprásymas

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós pasta, kunyóje 6,6% druskos részecskével, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras galma vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Prístaymo forma (-os)

- 1,2 ml sörte
- „Fehér Mac™” angals
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Szástvs

- Druskos részecské
- Szilícium-karbid mikrotrösztés

### Naudojimo indikacijos / numatytoji paskirtis

Pašalinant paviršinius (<0,2 mm gylio) trūkumus, įskaitantis dantų spalvos pakeitimus dėl fluoridacijos.

### Kontraindikacijos

- Nenaudoti esant sunkiai fluorozai.
- Nenaudoti ant plono emalio dantukėliu.
- Pacientams ar vaizdomoms, turintiems alergijos problemų, skaitantys produktų alergijos dokumentaciją.

### Užbaigiamas ir likvidavimas

Atsižvelgiant į aplinkosaugos reikalavimus, produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę.

### Nauseoklos instrukcijos

- 1) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.
- 2) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.

## Opalustre™ Tahilita Likvidia Mikro-Abrazíva tal-Enamel

### Deskripcijos tal-Prodott

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós pasta, kunyóje 6,6% druskos részecskével, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras galma vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Forma/Formal tal-Applikacijos

- Siringa 1,2 ml
- Pora tal-Applikacijos
- Pora tal-Cups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Kompozitijos

- Azidokarbonát
- Mikro-porcelán tal-karbur tal-szilikon

### Kontra-indikacijos

Ne naudoti esant sunkiai fluorozai. Ne naudoti ant plono emalio dantukėliu. Pacientams ar vaizdomoms, turintiems alergijos problemų, skaitantys produktų alergijos dokumentaciją.

### Užbaigiamas ir likvidavimas

Atsižvelgiant į aplinkosaugos reikalavimus, produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę.

### Nauseoklos instrukcijos

- 1) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.
- 2) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.

## Opalustre™ Zawieszina mikrościerająca do szkliva

### Opis produktu

Opalustre to kényelmős mechanikus abráziós pasta, kunyóje 6,6% druskos részecskével, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras galma vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Prístaymo forma (-as)

- Siringa 1,2 ml
- Pora tal-Applikacijos
- Pora tal-Cups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Kompozitijos

- Azidokarbonát
- Mikro-porcelán tal-karbur tal-szilikon

### Kontra-indikacijos

Ne naudoti esant sunkiai fluorozai. Ne naudoti ant plono emalio dantukėliu. Pacientams ar vaizdomoms, turintiems alergijos problemų, skaitantys produktų alergijos dokumentaciją.

### Užbaigiamas ir likvidavimas

Atsižvelgiant į aplinkosaugos reikalavimus, produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę.

### Nauseoklos instrukcijos

- 1) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.
- 2) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.

## Opalustre™ Zahilata Likvidia Mikro-Abrazíva tal-Enamel

### Deskripcijos tal-Prodott

Opalustre to kényelmős mechanikus abráziós pasta, kunyóje 6,6% druskos részecskével, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras galma vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Forma/Formal tal-Applikacijos

- Siringa 1,2 ml
- Pora tal-Applikacijos
- Pora tal-Cups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Kompozitijos

- Azidokarbonát
- Mikro-porcelán tal-karbur tal-szilikon

### Kontra-indikacijos

Ne naudoti esant sunkiai fluorozai. Ne naudoti ant plono emalio dantukėliu. Pacientams ar vaizdomoms, turintiems alergijos problemų, skaitantys produktų alergijos dokumentaciją.

### Užbaigiamas ir likvidavimas

Atsižvelgiant į aplinkosaugos reikalavimus, produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę. Produktą reikia išmesti į atskirą atliekų dėžutę.

### Nauseoklos instrukcijos

- 1) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.
- 2) Rekomenduojama informacijos teikti naudotojui ir kompetentingam specialistui.

## Opalustre™ Suspensie pentru microabrazivna smaltului

### Descrierea produsului

Opalustre este o suspensie emulsionică și mecanică pentru abraziune ce conține acid corhinol 6,6% și microparticule de carbonat de siliciu pe o bază de apă.

### Formă de livrare

- 1,2 ml sörte
- Sörte
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Compozitie

- Acid corhinol
- Microparticule de carbonat de siliciu

### Instrucțiuni de utilizare/ Destinația produsului

Pentru îndepărtarea imperfecțiunilor superficiale (mai mult de 0,2 mm adâncime), inclusiv colorații rezistente la fluor.

### Contraindicații

- Nu folosiți produsul pentru fluoroză severă.
- Nu folosiți produsul pe smalț subțire.
- Pentru pacienții cu aluziuni cu probleme de igienă, consultați dentistul înainte de a începe utilizarea produsului disponibil pe [www.ultradent.com](http://www.ultradent.com). Dacă se observă reacții alergice, consultați dentistul înainte de a începe utilizarea produsului.

### Avvertimente și precauții

- Dacă este necesar să utilizați cu precauție.
- Dacă produsul intră în contact cu țesuturile moi, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și cereți asistența medicului.
- Dacă este necesar să utilizați cu precauție.
- Dacă produsul intră în contact cu țesuturile moi, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și cereți asistența medicului.

### Precauții

- Dacă este necesar să utilizați cu precauție.
- Dacă produsul intră în contact cu țesuturile moi, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și cereți asistența medicului.

### Instrucțiuni etapizate

- 1) Recomandăm să faceți fotografii înainte pentru referință ulterioară.

## Opalustre™ 牙釉质微磨浆料

### 产品描述

Opalustre 是一种化学和机械研磨浆料，含有 6.6% 的盐酸和微硅颗粒，可以用水稀释使用。

### 适用性/预期目的

- 用于去除釉质表面缺陷（深度超过 0.2 毫米），包括对氟化物抵抗的着色。

### 禁忌症

- 请勿用于严重氟斑牙患者。
- 请勿用于釉质薄弱的患者。
- 对于有过敏反应的患者或用户，请在开始使用 Ultradent 产品之前仔细阅读产品说明。如果出现过敏反应，请咨询您的牙医。

### 警告和其他事项

- 含有高氟化物，使用本品时，细致的防护措施非常重要。
- 对于有过敏反应的患者或用户，请在开始使用 Ultradent 产品之前仔细阅读产品说明。如果出现过敏反应，请咨询您的牙医。

### 分步说明

- 1) 建议拍摄初始照片以供参考。
- 2) 使用 Opalustre 牙釉质微磨浆料。

## Opalustre™ Emaljas mikroabrazívá suspensziája

### Termék apleks

Opalustre a kényelmős mechanikus abráziós suspenszió, kas szűrő 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel, kuras vagy rozsdát ar. Alkalmazható az élműtő felületén.

### Plegzés forma (-as)

- 1,2 ml sörte
- „Fehér Mac™” gals
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Szástvs

- Szilícium
- Szilícium-karbid mikrotrösztés

### Lítésás

Az Opalustre egy kényelmős mechanikus kopátanyag, amely 6,6% szilícákkal, szilikátmikroszecrékkel tartalmaz, ezek vízzel oldhatók. Minden leírt termék használati elől gondosan olvassa el érte meg az utasításokat és a biztonsági adatait információkat.

### Ellenjavallatok

- Ne használja súlyos érvényes esetén.
- Ne használja vékony zománc.
- Az allergiás problémákú küzdő betegek vagy felhazókú számla olvasása el a termék allergén dokumentumában, amely a [www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el](http://www.ultradent.com/webolantion/eheti-el) címen érhető el.

### Figyeztetés és az övintézkedések

- 1) A szív miatt a pontos előkészítés rendkívül fontos a termék használatánál.
- 2) Kerülje az érintkezést a szája szöveteivel. Ha a szilícium-porba szilíciumot érintkezett, azonnal alaposan öblítse le a érintkezett részt.
- 3) Csak a javasolt hegyeket használja.
- 4) Tartva átválthoz és közzelme napfénytől.
- 5) Használjon kávé gumit gátló, akkor tövesse az OpalAm alkalmas átműtővel.
- 6) Ha allergiás reakciók lépnek, alaposan öblítse le a leírt területet, és kérje a kezelőjét, hogy forduljon orvoshoz.

### Lépcsőzetlen utasítások előkészítés

- 1) Javallatok, hogy készen kezdheti. Helyezkedjen fekvő helyzetbe.
- 2) Gumit gátló és bilincsek, vagy az

## Opalustre™ Mikroabrazívna pasta na sklovinu

### Opis produktu

Opalustre je emulzijska i mehanická abrazivna pasta obsahující 6,6% kyseliny chlorovodíkové a mikročástice oxidu křemíku na vodní bázi.

### Formy dodania

- 1,2 ml sörte
- Sörte
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Zloženie

- Kyselina chlorovodíková
- Mikročástice oxidu křemíku

### Indikácie na použitie/určený cieľ

Odstránenie povrchových (<0,2 mm hĺbkou) nedostatkov, vrátane mierneho sfarbenia spôsobeného fluoridáciou.

### Kontraindikácie

- Nenavrhujeme používať pre ťažkú fluorózu.
- Nenavrhujeme používať na tenkom emalji zúbkoch.
- Pacientom s alergickými problémami, vrátane tých, ktorí majú problémy s používaním produktov, ktoré sú uvedené v informáciách o alergii, ktoré sú dostupné na [www.ultradent.com](http://www.ultradent.com).

### Varovania a bezpečnostné opatrenia

- Ak sa vyskytnú alergické reakcie, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
- Ak sa vyskytnú alergické reakcie, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

### Spracovanie Zaobchádzanie s produktom

- Používajte produkt podľa pokynov výrobcu.
- Používajte produkt podľa pokynov výrobcu.

### Postup, pokyny

- 1) Odporúčame si urobiť počiatočné fotografie

## Opalustre™ Mikroabrazívna pasta na sklovinu

### Opis izdelka

Opalustre je emulzijska i mehanická abrazivna pasta obsahující 6,6% kyseliny chlorovodíkové a mikročástice oxidu křemíku na vodní bázi.

### Formy dodania

- 1,2 ml sörte
- Sörte
- OpalCups™
- Sörte
- Befűzés

### Zloženie

- Kyselina chlorovodíková
- Mikročástice oxidu křemíku

### Indikácie na použitie/určený cieľ

Odstránenie povrchových (<0,2 mm hĺbkou) nedostatkov, vrátane mierneho sfarbenia spôsobeného fluoridáciou.